


ANNUAL REPORTS

OF THE

Selectmen and Overseers
of the Poor

Treasurer, Assessors, School Committee,
Superintendent of Schools, and
Trustees of Public Library

OF THE

TOWN OF HAMPDEN

FOR THE

Year Ending March 4, 1912



Town Ofhcers

Clerk and Treasurer
CHARLES I. BURLEIGH.

Selectmen and Overseers of the Poor

: MORTIMER PEASI, Chairman.
P, B, WALL. JOHN SWENSON.

Assessors
MATTHIAS CASLEY, Chatrman.
JOHN BARTLETT, JTOHXN B. ISHANM,

School Committee

A. B, NEWELIL, Chairman.
1. H. FOWLER. FI. M. DAVIS.

Trustees of Town Library
MRS, WAL J. SESSTONS.
MISS ETTA BEEBE. NELSOXN PEASE,

Collector of Taxes
WALTER BELEBE.

Constables
MATTHIAS CASEY. 1. 1" T.YONS.

Auditor
FRIED KENWORTITY.



4

Inspector of Meat and Provisions
GEORGE SHAW.

Fence Viewers

Tree Warden
ARTHUR JONES.

Forest Fire Warden
JOHN SWENSON,
Cattle Inspector

JOHN FLYNN.

Sealer of Weights and Measures
CHARLES [, BURLETIGH.



Town Warrant

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

HaMPDEN, ss,
To Matthias Casey, Constable of the Town of Hampden:—

GREETING :—In the name of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, you are hereby required to notify and warn
the inhabitants of the Town of Hampden, qualified to vote
in elections and Town affairs, to meet at the Town Hall on
Monday, the eighteenth day of March, at ten o'clock in
the forenoon, then and there to act on the following
articles :—

Articre 1. To choose a Moderator to preside at said
meeting.

ArrticLe 2. To choose a Town Clerk, Town Treas-
urer, three Selectmen, who shall be Overseers of the Poor,
one Assessor for three years, one School Committee for
three years, one Collector of Taxes, three Constables, three
I'ence Viewers, one Cemetery Commissioner for three
vears, one Highway Survevor for one vear, one Tree War-
den, one Library Trustee for three vears, and one Auditor;
also to choose all other necessary Town Officers: also to
vote on the following question, the ballot to be “Yes™ or
“No": “Shall licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquors
all to be on one ballot. The
polls open at ten-thirty am. and may close at two-thirty
p.m.

in this Town be granted "

Arricre 3. To hear the annual report of the Select-
men and Overseers of the Poor, Town Clerk, Town I'reas-



6

urer. School Committee, Highway Surveyor, Assessors,
Tax Collector, Library Trustees, Cemetery Commission-
ers, Awuditor, and any Committee whose duty it may be to
report at said meeting and act thereon. '

ArticLe 4. To determine the method of collecting
taxes, and direct in regard to the payment of the same.

ArticLE 3. To fix the compensation of the Collector
of Taxes for the ensuing vear.

ArticLr 6. To see what disposition the Town will
make of the dog fund, now in the hands of the Treasurer.

ArTicLE 7. To see if the Town will vote a compensa-
tion to its Treasurer for the ensuing year.

ArricLe & To see 1f the Town will vote to instruct
the Selectmen or other persons to prosecute violations of
the liquor law, and raise and make an appropriation there-
for.

Arrticre 9. To see if the Town will appoint an agent
or agents to institute or prosecute or defend suits and
actions at law to which the Town may be a party.

Arricre 100 To see 1f the Town will vote to author-
ize the Selectmen to contract with the Massachusetts High-
way Commission for graveling of a section of road as
petitioned by the Selectmen and make an appropriation
therefor.

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will authorize the
Town Treasurer to borrow such sums of money as mayv be
sanctioned by the Selectmen, to pay the orders of the
Selectmen 1n anticipation of the taxes of the current year.

Arricre 120 To raise such sums of money as may be
necessary to defray Town charges the ensuing vear. and



7

carry into effect any vote or votes passed under the pre-
ceding articles, and to appropriate the same; also to vote
how such money shall be raised.

And you are hereby directed to serve this warrant by
posting an attested copy thereof at each of the three places
designated by the Town. Hereof fail not, and make due
return of this warrant, with your doings thereon, to the
Town Clerk at or before the time of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands this ninth day of March, 1912
MORTIMER PEASE,
P. E. WALL,
Selectmen of Hampden.



Report of the

Selectmen and Overseers of the Poor

CONTINGENCIES

Springfield Printing and Binding Co., Town

Reports. ..o
Springhield Printing and Binding Co., tax bills. ..
Daily News Co., Town ballots...............
D. L. McCray, election officer.........coue. ..
John Twohig, election officer..iwe.uivivvia,
R. S. Pease, election officer...................
Arthur Jones, election otheer. .o vviviinnan .
Thomas Ingham, election officer, . .............
Jolin. Flyfiti, election OMCEr . i copm su 50 5855 swen s
D. O'Brien, watchman, Scott's fire............

John Swenson, police officers, spring election. . .
Clark Goodwill, team...... ... ...
Clark Goodwill, team for Assessors............
W. & L. E Gurley..........o ..
John Flynn, Cattle Inspector..................

I'red Kenworthy, Auditor.....................
I£. W. Howlett, wood. ... ... ... . .. . ....

P. E. Wall, insurance, Public Library.........
Taft & Taft, collecting mill tax. . cuvovvvvvein,
John Q. Adams, care of Town Librarv........
Tohn Q. Adams, moving Town Library.......
S. C. Warriner, insurance, Town Hall. . ... .. ..

S62.80

b 0 o
Sy LU
= O O

1S 1 1 I 19 1o
=]

20.00
10.10
1.00
2.44
16.20
25.00
12.30
5.00
19.30



9

Walter Beebe, janitor and labor, Town

Hall. .o $2.10
Walter Beebe, janitor and labor, Town
L I R T L LT 4.35
Walter Beebe, janitor and labor, Town
Halls o ovcommmusuvos somantug g3 8.25
Walter Beebe, janitor and labor, Town
N | R T LT L I ST T 10.80
Walter Beebe, janitor and labor, Town
HaAlls i ¢ v v i v nsvmm s aemos +.20
— $29.70
Harry Butterworth, Tax Collector, 1910........ (0.00
W. . Kendall, printing valuation hooks. .. .... 46.33
Matthias Casey:
Copying street list. ... iovsiswvan. S4.00
Copying list for Registrars. ......... 2.00
Postage and stationery............. 1.50
Field and Collector’'s hook......v... .50
ESPIess. o v io v ns 552088 ilgnansens 63
Services as Constables, . oo awi oo 2.00
Notifying Town Officers............ 1.50
Posting State warrants. ............ 3.50
Copying valuation book............ 2.00
Mailing valuation book............. 2.30
Postage and stationery............. LZ5
Services, dog warrant.............. 3.50
Espress on book. -« .. covasisvus s 23
D. L. McCray, election oficer,.....coovuin... 3.00
John Ilynn, election officer............. ... ... 2.00
John Twohig, election officer................. 3.00
Marcus Beebe, election officer................. 2,00

Walter Beehe, election officer

................. 1.00



10

I'rancis Eldridge, election officer.....
. H. Temple, abatement of taxes..
A. A. Jones, sawing wood, Town Hall
W. M. Pease, oil and can...........
A. G. Corey, supplies, Town Hall. ...
N. M. Carew, wood, Town Hall...
C. S. Shute, rent, hearse house......
A. B. Newell, postage and telephoning
J. Fowler, school census............

M. Pease:

Postage, telephoning, and stationery. .
s 2.00
“ x 10.00

Bogrd of Health: .o ommiiasves
Town Hall.. ... ... ...........
SR ¢ v vz oo guwaic 355§ 5 6 § Fogee d § 5 §
George Shaw, Meat Inspector.......
T. B. Tsham, copyving valuation......

C. L. Burleigh:

Clerk, election officer.............
State election, caucus. ............
Tally sheets, .oeeososoommanseisas
Returming Representative vote. . ..
Moving Sealer’s equipment........
Three index books...............
Printing election ballots..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

$13.00

;3 4.00

..........

.. 3.05

. 3.00
i 4.00

o 30

.. 4.00

29.00
6713
3.00
3.00
2.00

13.05



Services as Registrar..........0v0e $6.00
Two new check lists.....covvmee,, 4.00
Annual Registrar.................. 2.00
Care of weights and measures...... 2.00
Posting TOHCeS.« s v s ¢« o mmises v o w55 s 4.00
Special Town Meeting............. 1.50
Bptes®. oo iviman v s ne v menean s 5 5 0 o 3.73
Postage and stationery............. 9.70
Recording births, marriages, and deaths 7.20
$61.93
TOWN OFFICERS
Town Treasurer
C. I Burleigh. . ... ... $25.00
Selectmen
Mortimer Peass ...y vveomsans s «s oo $735.00
P, E Wall..... ... ... 30.00
John SWensen ccve- . sivs oo mimes g s g 20.00
—_  123.00
Assessors
Matthias Casev........ooviiiain... $35.00
Tohn. Bartlett . cwuw 2w ey o nnes s i 25.00
John B, Isham....................... 23.00
— 105.00
School Committee
A B, Newello ool $37.00
Jo H. Fowler. oo i cmaesoons 20.00
Bl ¥ Dnwisecsnsne s cnemmsvss apg o 20.00

—_— 77.00




12

Total Contingencies and Town Officers.
APPIOPETRCIGNS: & ¢ simevens 55 2 4 5 & 0 siwiaien 3 § &

Fixpended above appropriations.........

TOWN HALL

. DL Walker, steel ceiling and labor. .
[£. W. Howlett, cartage, lumber........
Liora: A, Pease labor. .. ..oviicuianias
Fred Kenworthy.....................
Thresher Bros., lumber...............
E. B Lyons.cos:sssawannmmmsnssnsns
Dexter, Root & Co....oo oo,
I£. S. Decker, lumber. . ......co. ... ...
Davitt Tron loundry. ... ... ..
L AR o s 0 s g vt wsocaa s o s b 6§ 03
James L. Weeks........... .. ... ...
o B Wl s sesmnmssisson idiiionnense
B, G COreycmmsnncasanscommnswy s
T, M., Walker........ ... ... ...

Mialter Begbeoiionsuwsonismmmmssnsans
(George [istabrook, stove.............
N. M. Cavew; lumber. ... cvmasnwssss
I, P. Lyons, stovepipe and cartage. . ...
Fred Kenworthy, wax and errands. .. ..
C. I. Burleigh, labor,.................
Totals,
Balance fromy TR0 .ocv vivommunnssns

Appropriation .. ..ot

Expended less than appropriation

........

3G2.10
(.00
87.24
0,20
1.40
19.30
102.00
20.97
70.00
3.00
5.00
10.00
11.89
17.18
5.80
110.00
U480

4.33

f3
(S

(5]

—

k =

G4 A T I & 5 TR
% 1 Ly

-]

rd
O -

I — L
—_—
-

$393.00
HO0 .00

S941.74
S00.00

$141.74

§078.63

993.09



13

DISCOUNT ON TAXES

KPPURPT TN ¢ corran 59 w05 o 5 siomisn 55 ¥ 8 & % R saemcs & & 6 o & $200.00
Expended. ..o e 248,20
Foxpended above appropriation. . ........ S4R.20
PAUPERS
We have paid the sum of. coonviivvniviiasns $123.28
APPropriation ...t 200.00
[oxpended less than appropriation. . ... .. $70.72
STATE AID
We have paid State aid. ... ... ... S436.00
CEMETERIES
We have paid approved bills of the Cemetery
COMMUSSIONETS . 0 v vt e i S34.77
Income from DBumstead, Stacy, DBurleigh, and
Leomartt Bl « oo o s oo s s 66w @ awmio ia 477

PUBLIC LIBRARY
We have paid approved hills of Library Trustees $120.00
Appropriation: « v . e s 6 < 6w o mem e s v s $100.00
Income from Joamma Holt fund........ 20.00
—  120.00

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES

We have pand approved bills of the Highway Sur-

VYO L e et e e e e e e $8O2.26
APPFOPTINTIIN iy a0l § 55 2 2 6 m s Hmmir e om0 5 7 m e i (OO.00
Fxpended above appropriation. .. ....... 202,26



14

RESURFACING GRAVEL ROAD

We have paid approved bills of the Highwayv Sur-

vevor
Appropriation

Expended less than appropriation

NEW GRAVEL ROAD

...............................

$796.39
L00.00

We have paid approved bills of the Highway Sur-

R 8 PO
APPEODEITION s s ssvommppurm v ssd wysc o ss o 5 4
Expended above appropriation..........
WESSON ROAD
Domated by W EH, Wessoi. « .o vmvima i vz v s s
Expended. ... ... .
(See Highway Surveyor’s Report.)
WATERING TANK
APPropriation .. ...t
A 0T 1 Y Y1 (R R S R R T
FExpended above appropriation. . ..., .....
ELECTRIC RAILWAY
Resources. ..ot e

We have paid approved bills of the Rail-
way Committee, as follows —
Julins Gottsche
A. F. Ballard

$63.00
25.00

$141.97

$250.00
249,97

$0.03

$30.00
69 .40

$19.40

K300.00



Thomas Ingham....comiivissinimas . $25.00

C T Flymme .o uesvn osin 2 R 30.00

MceClintock & Kirby. ..o oo L0, 350.00
$493.00
Balsiia®. ¢ vus vomes s i 552 b5 2 e@E R8T S 58 o mue $7.00

RECAPITULATION
Appropriated
and availuble. Expended
Public Library.................... $114.05 $114.05
PR AW e coimis 58 b0 h B E B S 436.00
Cemeteries .o oo vvr e e 54.77
Paupers.. ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... 200.00 123.28
Eleetric TallWay. ... coommsaesgyi vs 500.00 493.00
Highwavs and bridges.............. 600.00 802.26
Resurfacing gravel road............ &00.00 796.39
State road......... ... .. ... ..., 553.34 673.31
Watering tank.................... 50.00 6940
OBLINE OIS « i o v s oo s meam a2 s 55 5 o 800.00 941.74
Wesson road. .. ... ... ... ... 250.00 24097
RESOURCES
Due from State:

State ard. ... $436.00

Higl' ‘Sehool tuition . cocupms s s oann 440.00

Due from Walter Beebe, Tax Collector.. 836.00

Cash in Treasury.................... &05.00
- $2.517.00

LIABILITIES
Temporary loan........ ... ... ..... $4,500.00
Dalance against the Town............. 1.983.00

—$2.517.00




16

APPROPRIATIONS RECOMMENDED

The Selectmen recommend the following appropria-
tions for the ensuing year :—

Schools, dog fundand. . ......... ............. $1.100.00
Sehool supPlies. . wo s oo voman s s x5 0y sewee s 554 5 3 200.00
School Superintendent. . ....... ... .......... 75.00
Permanéiit TePairg: . v v oot s es s crsimimnns ons 200.00
BEIISIC,. & o v e v niormne w0 0 0w 31w siossnc o 0 % 5 % 3 5 susvaioe o 6 o & 5 & 100.00
DIEAWITE . s 5 55 5 66 swimeem e o mn v snisie s e o n s o e 100.00
Sehool Physician. . i s o csvnv s an s s vnanmaaza e jis 20.00
Public Library. ... ..., 100.00
State: 10w <o vemo e 5 E S FH LA E AT B E R 100.00
General repairs. highways. .......... ... ... .. 500.00
Resurfacing gravel road. . ... ... ... ... ... .. 400.00
POTIRBIS oo 2o 5 5 ¢ 5 & suemorsis 5 % % w 6 b & Boetine 5 % 4 3 % 5§ 4 200.00
Contingencies. . .. .ou et e anes ]00.00
Diseount of BRSeS o oon s s o v s s os@n o5 5 8 8 8§ 4630 300.00
O GTEDE. . » v v v v v mmermse » &0 o 50 5 Gz = 5 3 = &8 o 1.000.00

Respectfully submitted,

MORTIMER PEAGSE,
P. E, WALL,

Selectmen of Hampden,

AUDITOR’S REPORT

I have examined all the books, accounts, and vouchers
of the Officers of the Town of Hampden for the vear end-
ing March 4, 1912, and have found them correct.

FRED J. KENWORTHY,

Auwnditor.



Highway Surveyor’s Report

GENERAL REPAIRS

E. Gordom oo $46.01
BIL B v sponcumatin o pse oonmassssss e 1.23
L. Winslow ... 1.00
E. H. Temple...... ... .. ........ ..... 52.49
Lo s REVEAHH - v s ww i v i i st 5 6 @ p o 2.83
F. Kenworthy ... . oo oo ., 2.33
T S Biitithi; s onvivasoc o vsmenssass oi ns 41.63
Co Rt « . ovimso s a s nn s moan ww s oo 0w 15.50
A Harris oo 539.16
. Howlett oo o 24.70
Jo Dicky oo 71.18
Fo Bldreelom o« csvommsvsnsovamennnuns 39.79
A.De Graff. ... .. . . . 27 .41
I3 CVBSEAT cnvas s v s b 9o cmomg sy 3 0y s 13.38
——— Samble ... . 3.75
T.O'Brien . ... ... 3.20
W B, TEple coc oo v as s ommn v moow w00 128.00
H. Heredeen ...... ... ... ... ... ... 2.25
W Patel oo ivmmnnsog s wongu e zs sy« g nae 37.16
M. Goodwill ... 37.33
Wh B BaehE o cnssvcrinaais . nestus 70
To SWOIEHN « comus v 5 5 5 5 5 & otmass 5 @ 0 5 8 9 S 7.30
Lo Cope oo 73
W Bl cvic ces v v m cimen 54 v o @ 7 0 o .00
NOAM. Carew. .o 99.53
B PEABE ;i siwpasuspe v ang@assass i s 2.63
GGeo. Shaw v e e 5.25
C.LBurleigh.........cviivievnion... 4.35



A, B. Ballard. covs o s s 038 5,65 00 o nme $16.08
H. Pease ......cooiuiiineiineneao.nn 7.88
G Paltrier o oo v 3555 G n e mnnas s ne 4.85
W TAEH o o coones i 5 5 5 50 st smomigin % 5 5 & R § o 5.73
T B ). T 5 T U 1.26
R. S Peast.. cvovunieiaiainssnany e n 1.00
Leroy Howlett . ...... ... 6.00)
A GaiCOTEY. « s v < v v v s 505700 e v o o m vimanie s 4.64
— $802.26
Appropriation .............o.iiiinnan 600.00
Expended above appropriation.......... $202.26

RESURFACING GRAVEL ROADS

Je TRRISEY. . L. os e o ma s 6w n R § $50.89
G Thapitt v coicmu 55688 s naue sompeness 76.50
A HATHS .. v v vevsmes w5 5w w e 5 msrses § 6 S 6 3 48.00
N. Samble ... 37.05
M, Butler oo e &.75
D.OBrien . ...t 32.67
Jo Iiekey v o vumimnntagas 65 iomengmnmsnns 59.50
W B TERIIE ovioce s 0n o 00 60 msmman w525 33, 144.00
L B i 33.64
B Eldvédor vooenwusssave omcmissisg gy 34.42
F. Speight, gravel. ........ ... ... ... 14.26
T BIIem canessnass Aimen 58 o e v e 17.30
. Whitaker ... ..o 5.65
F. Kemworthy ..:voiicivincnennon o 25
E. Howlett .. ... . 50.00
We Pateh v v o iin o imenomecn s scomes s 8.00
H. Heredeen ......... ... ... ..., 19.25
To TRACHTE i s oow v om0 v sismcmim s 5 8 3 & ooz s & 20.00

R 8. Pemse. oo ovs o s in s e e 32.00



19

Thieslier BYEs, «osoviizss.se, iieson - $27.90

L. Winslow ........ .. ... ... . ....... 7.00

W. Stebbins .......... ... L. 2713

Jioo WEBKE vasvvssvuievasnas e maimn g 175

J. Gottsche, gravel. . ................ .. 9.73

5. P- Chapin, gravel: . coiiionenvasmisis 15.47

W. N. Flymt & Cooooooooion oo 4.80

M.Mills oo 88

A O NElamt v ovasvnvimsssoseswmenns 7.00

W. M. Pease........................ 2.20
— $793.39

Appropriation . ... o R00.00

Expended less than appropriation. . ... . .. $6.61

NEW GRAVEL ROAD

W B Toiipl: c s v svonnpucvuysovammnissis o $176.00
R, S, Pease. . ..o . 29.25
| DR € Fa) 4 (v 0 SR O4.17
T, EMredee o o oo owwmmsn s s s 5 u 0 maman s 3 2 00 0 savns 1.75
1. Gordon, gravel....... R 1.47
Jo VNEBOIEE vasovvvonmauns owewpmecs st v 1.90
JoDieky o 52.50
M GODHAWEAL L . s e R e e BN E g . P 66.22
H. Pease .. ..o e 3R.51
H. Heredeen . ..... ... .. ... . . . . .. ... ... 5455
D M AT cc v vvsmimma s o s so s mamm s 8 & B @& O 70.00
Jo Ricard .o 37.35
To 28 RueaAisr s von g o v o onveie s 5 9 5 6 w6 pramtes o i % & 5 w6 27.93
M. Mills o 6.00
R T, PeRBe. « . oo vevere a5y n s AES 5 E B E 13:.13
— CGHRIE ¢ s i s m e s s ws e w e s . 3.75

M. Brtler . ..o e e e R



Jo Flynn oo $0.75
B G UOTEY o s 556 6 906 g s0omia N5 a ¢ 8 & & 9@ % a o s 12.25
W N Flynt& Cooooee i 10.63
Thresher Bros. ... .. e e 3.92

$674.31

EXPENDITURE OF WESSON MONEY

WL E Temple. ... ... B ¥ e AT s o & p BEEE e B B $52.00
Torde BRACHIN] ccocace = m 2 6 wow s % % % 4 & ¥ &8 s0bzenss & 5 2 5 49,54
J.o Ricard .o 20.66
T INERF socwnncngs s v o asmmas sy s g o 21.00
Mo Goodwill oo e e 17.50
H. Heredeen ........ ... .. iiiiieiennnn 21.00
R Hi P s s s enaona mis o6 5a 5o s oameasswss 21.87
I T, Pease, oravel. .. oo i 40,40

$249.97

REPAIRS ON TOWN WATERING TANK

Stmpson Clark, 641 feet pipe........ ... $43.27
J. Ames, plumbing. . ... oo L 2.00
Moo Mle CATER G ¢ o v comas 55 2 8 @ 0 s e o o v 1.00
WL E Temple. ..o oo - R.00
B GOdoil coyivesnnassscssammassaas 4.38
[ Tease .o 4.38
Hi PBESS susosniwiss s a8 ao oamithsas 1.75
I Dickw ... .. W ETRTeR K ® W B E B ESEGOR R B ¥ 3 5.13
I, Fldredge ... ...t 5.13
$735.04
Received of C. I. Burleigh for old pipe. . . 10.37

$64.67



21

Brought forward ............... §64.67
APPEOPITAMOT v+ v v v 5 v o v 5 5 5 2 3 5 1 sownas 50.00

Expended above appropriation.......... $14.67
J. Ditkﬁf Bowl W B e B AW W oM & oA e (el e e e o w s e e 1-?5
L&RI'Y DR RN RN A O R 2'98

WALTER TEMPLIE.



Treasurer’s Report

Towx oF HampepeN, 1911-1912,

Cash in Treasury...... ...,
Received of Harry E. Butterworth, Collector :
On taxes assessed 1910, . ................
Interest on taxes assessed 1910............
Received of Walter S. Beebe, Collector:
On taxes assessed 1911.. ... . ... ... ... .. .
Interest on taxes assessed 1911
Received of State Treasurer:

Transportation of paupers................
Tuttion.of chirldren. .o vvcv v mmmana o
Inspection of animals. . ......... ... ...... '
Corporation tax public service
Corporation tax
State aid
Motor veltele fees Tomd. o v o vvmenwws s o
[Tigh School tuition. .. ..................

........................

State highway loan fund
State school fund. . ... .. ... ... ... ...
Recerved of Evanore O. Beebe, Secretarv, on ac-

count School Superintendent. ... .. .. ..
Received of County Treasurer, dog fund.. ... ...
Received of W. H. Wesson, subscription, repair-

e roads ...
Received of Brainard A. Edson, auctioneer's license
Received of Nelson E. Pease, butcher’s license. . .
Received of Stella Day, suppliessold. ..........
Received of Taft & Taft, taxes collected. . ... ...

$1

684,30

—t

e
e
L I ]
I NS
= 4=

oy
o
e
b

d
oot

tn

LT

B9
f—t
w20 W

(S )
o
P SENSEIN IS
g

-

507.00
200.0t

,610.00

400,00

257.11

227.28

11493

250.00
1.00
1.00

04

204.12



23

Received of Walter S. Beebe, Town Hall rent col-

lected ... .. $59.50
Received of Union Trust Co., interest on deposits 24.55
Received of Springfield Institution for Savings:
Income of Bumstead Cemetery fund.. ... ... 15.00
Income of Stacy Cemetery fund........... 5.00
Income of Leonard Cemetery fund......... 4.00
Income of Stoddard Cemetery fund........ 2.00
Income of Holt Cemetery fund.... ........ 5.00
Income of Holt Library fund............. 20.00

Received of C. H. Burleigh on town note, dated

May 8, 1911, due May &, 1912, with in-

terest at the rate of four per cent per

ANTUIM ettt e e e e e 2,500.00
Received of C. H. Burleigh on town note dated

October 28, 1911, due on demand with

interest at the rate of four per cent. per

annum payable semiannually. ... ... .. 2,000.00

TOtAl oo $17,523.48

EXPENDITURES

Paid Director of the Bureau of Statistics certify-
ing notes No. 1, 2 and 3. (Note No. 3

not used) ... $9.00
Paid Harry E. Butterworth, Collector, abatement

on taxes 1910. .. ... ... ... .. ... .... 30.50
Paid Harry E. Butterworth, Collector, tax assessed

1910 . e &1.90
Paid John Gordon, returning of burial permits. . . 1.75
Paid printing jury list. .. ..o i .50
Paid H. I, Curtis, M.D., returning 5 births. . . .. 1235

Paid H. A. Fiske, M.D., returming 1 birth. . ... .. 23



24

Paid County taX. ... .ou e, $374.03
a1 Sl $aM ccovn 5 s s s w v s aemTe 2 n § Y B U DORRE < § 8 550.00
Paid E. H. Temple note dated March 21, 1907. . . 700.00
Paid . H. Temple interest on note of $700.00, . . 110.17
Paid C. I1. Burleigh note dated July 10, 1908 . .. 300.00
Paid C. H. Burleigh interest on note of $300.00. . 43.12
Paid C. H. Burleigh note dated Nov. 18, 1908. . . 500.00
Paid C. H. Burleigh interest on note of $500.00. . 6+4.50
PPaid C. H. Burleigh note dated May 6, 1908....  1,000.00
Paid C. H. Burleigh interest on note of $1,000.00 158.49
Paid N. M. Carew note dated June 16, 1909. . ... 200.00
Paid N. M. Carew interest on note of $200.00. . . 20035
Paid N. M. Carew note dated June 7, 1910. ... .. 00,00
Paid N. M. Carew interest on note of $800.00. . . . 47.10
Paid N. M. Carew note dated June 7, 1909......  1,000.00
Paid N. M. Carew interest on note of $1.000.00. . 109.75
Paid Selectmen's orders. ..................... 5,735.93
Paid approved bills of School Committee. ... ... . 4.878.97
Balance cash in Treasury..................... R03.10
Total ..o $17.523.48
DBequest of Cemetery fund of Jostah
Bumstead deposited with the
Springfield Institution for Sav-
ings, Book No. 143425......... $2.000.00
Amount of interest to January, 1912.. ..  258.64
— $2,258.64
Paid orders of Selectimen, $15.00; drew from bank 15.00

Balance . ........ . $2,243.64



25

Bequest of Cemetery fund of Helen
E. Stacv, deposited with the
Springfield Institution for Sav-

ings, Book No. 199108, . ..., .. $150.00
Interest to January, 1912, ............ 7.68
$1357.68
Paid orders of Selectimen, $5.00: drew from bank 5.00
BaBies o u v v s e v oo s e gy avmi 5555588 $152.68

Jequest of Cemetery fund of Joanna
B. Holt, deposited with the
Springfield Institution for Sav-

ings, Book No. 206606. . ....... $200.00
Interest to January, 1912.. ... ..... ... 16.96
$216.96
Paid orders of Selectmen, $5.00; drew from bank 5.00
Balange .v.cwwe v v sesmenae s s ns s s v i $211.96
Bequest of Library fund of Joanna B.
Holt, deposited with the Spring-
field Instituton for Savings,
Book No. 206726............. $500.00
Interest to January, 1912.. . ... ... .. 20.20
, —  $520.20
Paid orders of Selectmen. $20.00: drew from bank 20.00

Balifive oo unusssosvien i 85088 85050 35 % 3 $500.20



26

Bequest of Cemetery fund of Anna
S. Leonard, deposited with the
Springfield Institution for Sav-
ings, Book No. 20R607........ $100.00
Interest to January, 1912..........., S4.04

Paid orders of Selectmen, $4.00; drew from bank
Balance . ... ... ... ... ...

Bequest of Cemetery fund of Rev. D.
H. Stoddard, deposited with
Springfield Institution for Sav-
ings, Book No. 216868......... $50.00
Interest to January, 1912............ 3.06

Faid orders of Selectmen, $2.00;: drew from bank

Balance . ... ... e

$104.04
4.00

$100.04

$53.06
2.00

$51.06

CHARLES I. BURLEIGH,

Treasurer.

Hampden, Mass., March 9, 1912.



Town Clerk’s Report

Births recorded Jan. 1, 1911, to Dec. 31, 1911........ 12
Males .o 7
FotAales sonssp s sasmm it s s 08 SBmBac R e mrn o - 5
American-born parentage ........oo0iiin s 11
Foreign parentage .. ........ ..., 1

Marriages recorded Jan. 1, 1911, to Dec. 31. 1911.. .. 2

Deaths recorded Jan. 1, 1911, to Dec. 31, 1911...... 4
BIGRES: & . sv s oo n S R N HH A IOee A5 8 5 5 U PREEE 5 E & 3
Females ... .. 1
American Dorm ... 4

Pocuttients Teeotded - .o msnninrisseman s soa s 4

Dog licenses issued during the past vear............. 70

RECEIPTS

69 male dog licenses at $2 each........... $138.00
| female dog licenseat $5...............  3.00
 $143.00

EXPENDITURES
Clerk’s fees, 70 at 20 cents each......... .. $14.00
Paid County Treasurer.................. 129.00
——— $143.00
Resident hunters’ certificates issued Jan. 1,
1911, to Dec. 31, 1911, 50 at $1 each. . $50.00
Paid State Treasurer.................... 50.00

CHARLES 1. BURLEIGH,

Town Clerk.
Hampden, Mass.. March 9, 1912,



Report of the
Sealer of Weights and Measures

Matform scales over 5,000 pounds sealed........... +
Platform scales under 5,000 pounds sealed.......... 3
All other scales sealed. . ... coviei ... IR
Welghts tedtel . ovvvvrvvn v s o v wns stin i ss sy +9
Dry measures sealed. .. ... ... .. 5
Received frmm fEes. .« v somomnias g0 50 aioss o $3.82

WORKING EQUIPMENT

One steel ham die.

One set of small testing scales.

One set of small weights, 1-16 0z. to 4 1bs.

One set of hanger weights: Omne 5-Ib., one 10-1b., ane 20-1b.,
one 23-1h.

All other weiglits, ten 30-1b.

One set of dry measures.

One set of steel numerals.

One vard measure.

C. I. BURLEIGH, Sealer.

Hampden, Mass., March 9, 1912



Assessors’ Report

Value of assessed personal estate. . .......... .. $60,220.00
Value of buildings., excluding land......... .. .. 151,110.00
Value of land, excluding buildings. . ........... 195.250.00
Total valuation of assessed estate....... $406,580.00

Blax for State PUrpOSEs: -« wowwwacies 2 a 00 i $350.00
Tax for County purposes.......... ... ... ..... 374.63
Tax for Town purposes, including overlavings. . . 5,519.74

Total tax for State, County, and Town

PUBPOBEEE coninn s @ v e vanicena w6 & @ & sivas FOAH37

Rate per cent. on $1,000. . ... ... .. ... ... ... $15.00
Number of residents assessed on property..... .. 163
Number of non-residents assessed on property . . . . 86
Number of corporations assessed on property. . .. 3
Number of persons assessed on property........ 254
Number of persons assessed on poll tax only. ... | 53
Number of persons assessed onpolls. . ... .. ... 171
Number of persons exempt on poll tax. . . ... b
Number of horses assessed .. ........... ... ... 210
Number of cows assessed. . ... ... oo nn 427
Number of neat cattle assessed.............. . 160
Number of swine assessed.. ... .............. 49
Number of dwelling houses assessed........ ... 187
Number of acres of land assessed .. ............ 12,104
WNamber of fowls agsessed.« ..o 2,990



30

APPROPRIATIONS

Violation of liquor law. ..................... $300.00
Repairson Town Hall ... ...« ... ... .. ... 600.00
Schools (and dog fund)..................... 1,100.00
School supplies ........ oL 200.00
School Superintendent ...................... 735.00
Schoolhouse repairs .. ...covvve i iniennnn. .. 200.00
i ET §Ewm o e s d s s us 100.00
DIEAWHIE o« oo v ownasommn 658 68«8 5650 0 m nw o ey e 100.00
School Physician ... ... 20.00
Public Tibrary o .. v iicuav i denmprnnnonsnn 100.00
General Highway repairs. . ... ... ..o 600.00
Resurfacing gravel road................ ..., 800.00
Watering tank . oo swwsvomasie i3855 805 nne 50.00
PAEIBETS 6 i 4 5 5amine wiomm o s o g scomens i 4w & % & § o0 suteadi 5 200.00
Contingeneles . ..o s o s s b5 0 o3 85 5 5 n rom 800.00
Discount ontaxes. . .. ...t 200.00)

TAEL vin vimn 200 0% 0 5 v a5 % & 5 8 5 o o & § $3.445.00

Respectfully submitted,

MATTHIAS CASEY,
JOHN BARTLETT,
JOHN B. ISHAM,
Assessors of Hampden, Mass.

Hampden, Mass., March 5. 1912.



